presented, and should not be taken as representative of the future consolidated results of operations or financial position of the Combined Group. The
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not represent any operating efficiencies and cost savings that we may achieve with
respect to the combined companies. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information should be read in conjunction with the
historical consolidated financial information and accompanying notes of Eneti included in our annual report on Form 20-F for the year ended December
31, 2020 and the Report of Foreign Private Issuer on Form 6-K containing our unaudited interim consolidated financial statements, and the
accompanying notes thereto, for the six month period ended June 30, 2021 and the consolidated financial statements of Seajacks, including the notes
thereto, included herein.

S-41

Table of Contents

ENETI INC.
 Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

June 30, 2021
(Amounts in thousands)

Eneti
Historical

(U.S. GAAP)

Seajacks
(IFRS as

reclassified)
Note (2)

Exit from
Dry Bulk
Business
Note (3)

Policy
Alignment

Notes (4a,b)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
Notes (5, 6)   Note (6) ref.

Combined
Pro Forma

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 270,787  $ 48,581   2,366   —   $ (269,568)   (a)   $ 52,166
Cash, restricted   —   3,531   —   —   —   3,531
Trade and other receivables   —   53,611   —   —   —   53,611
Contract fulfillment costs   —   9,991   —   —   5,169   (b)   15,160
Due from related parties   4,081   —   —   —   —   4,081
Inventories   655   5,863   (655)   —   (1,245)   (b)   4,618
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   9,649   —   —   —   —   9,649

Total current assets   285,172   121,577   1,711   —   (265,644)   142,816

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment   —   579,522   —   —   (12,522)   (b)   567,000
Equity investment   47,521   —   —   —   —   47,521
Intangible assets   —   71,571   —   —   (67,053)   (b)   4,518
Goodwill   —   —   —   —   —   (b) (n)   —
Contract fulfillment costs   —   591   —   —   8,149   (b)   8,740
Non-current assets held for sale   17,008   —   (17,008)   —   —   —
Other assets   10,750   5,334   —   362   —   16,446
Deferred tax asset   —   27,948   —   —   —   (p)   27,948

Total non-current assets   75,279   684,966   (17,008)   362   (71,426)   672,173

Total assets  $ 360,451  $ 806,543  $(15,297)  $ 362  $ (337,070)   $ 814,989

Liabilities and stockholders equity
Current liabilities
Bank loans, net  $ —   $ 282,846  $ —   $ —   $ (155,196)   (c)   127,650
Redeemable notes   —   —   —   —   17,672   (d)   17,672
Financing obligations   1,532   —   (1,532)  $ —   —   —
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   13,342   32,041   —   201   11,523   (m)   57,107
Contract liabilities   —   21,328   —   —   (2,043)   (b)   19,285
Due to related parties   603   93,660   —   —   (93,624)   (c) (d)   639

Total current liabilities   15,477   429,875   (1,532)   201   (221,668)   222,353

Non-current liabilities
Bank loans, net   —   68,643   —   —   (68,643)   (c)   —
Financing obligation   16,506   —   (16,506)   —   —   —
Redeemable notes   —   —   —   —   53,014   (d)   53,014
Contract liabilities   —   2,147   —   —   538   (b)   2,685
Other liabilities   —   2,042   —   180   —   2,222

Total non-current liabilities   16,506   72,832   (16,506)   180   (15,091)   57,921

Total liabilities   31,983   502,707   (18,038)   381   (236,759)   280,274

Shareholders’ equity
Preferred shares   —   —   —   —   7   (e)   7
Common shares   839   595,000   —   —   (594,930)   (f) (g)   909
Paid in capital   1,731,718   —   —   —   158,138   (e) (f) (g) (r)   1,889,856
Common shares held in treasury   (717)   —   —   —   —   (717)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   —   (1,661)   —   —   1,661   (g)   —
Accumulated deficit   (1,403,372)   (289,503)   2,741   (19)   334,813   (g) (n) (r)   (1,355,340)

Total shareholders’ equity   328,468   303,836   2,741   (19)   (100,311)   534,715

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  $ 360,451  $ 806,543  $(15,297)  $ 362  $ (337,070)   $ 814,989

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

S-42

Table of Contents

ENETI INC.
 Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2020
(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

Eneti
Historical

(U.S. GAAP)

Seajacks
March 31, 2021

(IFRS as
reclassified)

Note (2)

Exit from Dry
Bulk Business

Note (3)

Policy
Alignment

Notes (4a,b)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
Notes (5, 6)

Note (6)
ref.

Combined
Pro

Forma
Revenue:
Vessel revenue  $ 33,120  $ 42,755  $ (33,120)  $ —   $ —   42,755
Vessel revenue-related party pools   130,612   —   (130,612)   —   —   —

Total vessel revenue   163,732   42,755   (163,732)   —   —   42,755

Operating expenses
Voyage expenses   6,716   —   (6,716)   —   —   —
Voyage expenses-related party   3,293   —   (3,293)   —   —   —
Vessel operating and project costs   80,860   36,293   (80,860)   1,042   —   37,335
Vessel operating costs-related party   11,946   —   (11,946)   —   —   —
Charterhire expense   21,107   —   (21,107)   —   —   —
Depreciation expense   48,369   30,721   (48,369)   (362)   (4,281)   (h)   26,078
Impairment of long lived assets   —   289,125   —   —   —   289,125
Amortization of intangibles   —   5,332   —   —   (5,332)   (j)   —
General and administrative expenses   17,568   11,167   (102)   451   50,555   (i)   79,639
General and administrative expenses-related party   8,103   —   (5,505)   —   —   2,598
Loss / write down on assets held for sale   458,610   —   (458,610)   —   —   —
Loss / write down on assets held for sale-related party   36,803   —   (36,803)   —   —   —

Total operating expenses   693,375   372,638   (673,311)   1,131   40,942   434,775

Operating (loss) income   (529,643)   (329,883)   509,579   (1,131)   40,942   (392,020)

Other (expense) income:
Interest income   210   1,407   —   —   —   1,617
Gain on bargain purchase of Seajacks   —   —   —   —   94,469   (n)   94,469
Gain on derivative financial instruments   —   (667)   —   —   —   (667)
(Loss) income from equity investment-related party   (105,384)   —   —   —   —   (105,384)
Foreign exchange gain (loss)   (348)   809   348   178   —   987
Financial expense, net   (36,818)   (21,571)   36,818   128   15,204   (o)   (6,239)

Total other (expense) income   (142,340)   (20,022)   37,166   306   109,673   (15,217)

Income before income tax benefit   (671,983)   (349,905)   546,745   (825)   68,731   (407,237)
Income tax (benefit) provision   —   (15,186)   —   (2,265)   5,084   (p)   (12,367)

Net income (loss)   (671,983)   (334,719)   546,745   1,440   63,647   (394,870)
Preferred stock dividends   —   —   —   —   140   (l)   140

Net income (loss) available for common shareholders  $ (671,983)  $ (334,719)  $ 546,745  $ 1,440  $ 63,507   $ (395,010)

Basic earnings per share  $ (70.85)   $ (23.25)
Diluted earnings per share  $ (70.85)   $ (23.25)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding
Basic   9,484   7,505   (f)   16,989
Diluted   9,484   7,505   (f)   16,989

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

S-43

Table of Contents

ENETI INC.
 Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2021
(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

Eneti
Historical

(U.S. GAAP)

Seajacks
(IFRS as

reclassified)
Note (2)

Exit from Dry
Bulk Business

Note (3)

Policy
Alignment

Notes (4a,b)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
Notes (5, 6)

Note (6)
ref.

Combined
Pro Forma

Revenue:
Vessel revenue  $ 82,585  $ 121,926  $ (82,585)  $ —   $ —   $ 121,926
Vessel revenue-related party pools   14,895   —   (14,895)   —   —   —

Total vessel revenue   97,480   121,926   (97,480)   —   —   121,926

   —
Operating expenses
Voyage expenses   9,782   —   (9,782)   —   —   —
Voyage expenses-related party   4,800   —   (4,800)   —   —   —
Vessel operating and project costs   20,825   40,105   (20,825)   —   —   40,105
Vessel operating costs-related party   3,025   —   (3,025)   —   —   —
Charterhire expense   29,346   —   (29,346)   —   —   —
Depreciation expense   —   14,814   —   (181)   (1,516)   (h)   13,117
Impairment of long-lived assets   —   289,125   —   —   (289,125)   (k)   —
Amortization of intangibles   —   2,084   —   —   (2,084)   (j)   —
General and administrative expenses   10,403   7,340   (202)   237   (1,405)   (i)   16,373
General and administrative expenses-related party   2,316   —   (1,283)   —   —   1,033
Loss / write down on assets held for sale   (23,438)   —   23,438   —   —   —
Loss / write down on assets held for sale-related party   1,454   —   (1,454)   —   —   —

Total operating expenses   58,513   353,468   (47,279)   56   (294,130)   70,628

Operating (loss) income   38,967   (231,542)   (50,201)   (56)   294,130   51,298

Other (expense) income:
Interest income   39   14   —   —   —   53
Gain on sale of equity investment   5,381   —   —   —   —   5,381
Gain on derivative financial instruments   —   55   —   —   —   55
(Loss) income from equity investment-related party   23,836   —   —   —   —   23,836
Foreign exchange gain (loss)   3   (1,119)   (3)   (425)   —   (1,544)
Financial expense, net   (13,350)   (11,714)   13,350   213   8,638   (o)   (2,863)

Total other (expense) income   15,909   (12,764)   13,347   (212)   8,638   24,918

Income before income tax benefit   54,876   (244,306)   (36,854)   (268)   302,768   76,216
Income tax (benefit)   —   4,356   —   —   2,728   (q) (p)   7,084

Net income (loss)   54,876   (248,662)   (36,854)   (268)   300,040   69,132
Preferred stock dividends   —   —   —   —   70   (l)   70

Net income (loss) available for common shareholders  $ 54,876  $ (248,662)  $ (36,854)  $ (268)  $ 299,970   $ 69,062

Basic earnings per share  $ 5.16   $ 3.81
Diluted earnings per share  $ 5.03   $ 3.75
Weighted average number of shares outstanding
Basic   10,628   7,505   (f)   18,133
Diluted   10,907   7,505   (f)   18,412

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

S-44

Table of Contents

ENETI INC.
 Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

Note 1—Basis of pro forma presentation
 This unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is based on Eneti’s historical consolidated financial statements as adjusted to
give pro forma effect to these transactions: (i) the acquisition of Seajacks by Eneti, (ii) the issuance of borrowings and shares to finance the acquisition,
and (iii) the Eneti exit from the Dry Bulk business.

[…]

The directors and management have concluded that the Group would restate its historical financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020.
Management has assessed its accounting policies as well as the presentation and accounting for certain transactions in the consolidated financial
statements and has concluded that it was necessary to restate previously issued financial statements for the correction of errors and certain other
reclassifications in accordance with IAS 8—Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors. Consequently, the prior year financial
statements have been restated. The following tables summarise the impact of the prior year adjustment on the consolidated statement of other
comprehensive income, the consolidated balance sheet, the consolidated statement of changes in equity, and the consolidated statement of cash flows.

F-51

Table of Contents

ATLANTIS INVESTORCO LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the years ended 31 March 2021 and 2020 (continued)

29. Prior period adjustments (continued)
 Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31 March 2020

As
previously

stated
Year

ended
31 March

2020   Adjustments

As
restated

Year
ended

31 March
2020

   US$000   US$000   US$000
Revenue*9   53,738   (544)   53,194
Direct vessel operating and project costs*1, 2, 9   (40,625)   193   (40,432)

Gross profit   13,113   (351)   12,762
Other operating income   163   —   163
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment   (33,577)   —   (33,577)
Depreciation and impairment of right of use assets   (321)   —   (321)
Amortisation and impairment of intangibles   (5,332)   —   (5,332)
Foreign exchange (loss)/gain*4, 6   (76)   168   92
Gain on derivative financial instruments   682   —   682
Administrative expenses*5   (10,260)   192   (10,068)

Operating loss   (35,608)   9   (35,599)
Finance income   277   —   277
Finance costs*3, 4   (22,386)   (218)   (22,604)

Loss on ordinary activities before taxation   (57,717)   (209)   (57,926)
Taxation benefit*1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 8   13,938   53   13,991

Loss for the financial year attributable to the equity holders of the parent   (43,779)   (156)   (43,935)

Other comprehensive income / (expense):
Effective portion of gain on hedging   (804)   —   (804)
Deferred tax provision for hedging instruments   202   —   202

Other comprehensive loss, net of tax   (602)   —   (602)

Total comprehensive loss attributable to the equity holders of the parent   (44,381)   (156)   (44,537)

F-52

Table of Contents

ATLANTIS INVESTORCO LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the years ended 31 March 2021 and 2020 (continued)

29. Prior period adjustments (continued)
 Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 31 March 2020

As
previously

stated
31 March

2020   Adjustments

As restated
31 March

2020
   US$000   US$000   US$000
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment   700,423   —   700,423
Right of use assets   2,513   —   2,513
Intangible assets   133,747   —   133,747
Goodwill   144,169   —   144,169
Contract fulfilment costs*5   835   295   1,130
Derivative financial instruments   1,547   —   1,547
Deferred taxation*1,2, 3, 4, 5   20,664   (444)   20,220

   1,003,898   (149)   1,003,749

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents   11,892   1   11,893
Restricted bank balances   9,216   —   9,216
Trade and other receivables*1, 5, 6, 7   5,383   612   5,995
Inventories—spare parts, consumables, and bunkers*1, 2   6,100   487   6,587
Derivative financial instruments   639   —   639
Corporate income tax—receivable   169   —   169

   33,399   1,100   34,499

Total assets   1,037,297   951   1,038,248

F-53

Table of Contents

ATLANTIS INVESTORCO LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the years ended 31 March 2021 and 2020 (continued)

29. Prior period adjustments (continued)
 Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 31 March 2020 (continued)

As
previously

stated
31 March

2020   Adjustments

As restated
31 March

2020
   US$000   US$000   US$000
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables*3, 5, 7   10,373   (3,040)   7,333
Lease liabilities   289   —   289
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings*3   122,300   (1,327)   120,973
Convertible loan notes*7   2,864   811   3,675
Cash settled share awards*7   8,204   30   8,234

   144,030   (3,526)   140,504

Non-current liabilities
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings*3   279,289   1,759   281,048
Loan from shareholders   5,325   —   5,325
Lease liabilities   2,266   —   2,266
Contract liabilities*4, 7   29,876   763   30,639
Derivative financial instruments   4,768   —   4,768
Deferred tax liability   415   —   415

   321,939   2,522   324,461

Total liabilities   465,969   (1,004)   464,965

Shareholders’ equity
Share capital   595,000   —   595,000
Fair value reserve   (2,631)   —   (2,631)
Accumulated losses*1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6   (21,041)   1,955   (19,086)

Total equity   571,328   1,955   573,283

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   1,037,297   951   1,038,248

F-54

Table of Contents

ATLANTIS INVESTORCO LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the years ended 31 March 2021 and 2020 (continued)

29. Prior period adjustments (continued)
 Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 31 March 2020

As
previously

stated
31 March

2020   Adjustments

As
restated

31 March
2020

   US$000   US$000   US$000
Operating activities
Loss for the financial year*1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8   (43,779)   (156)   (43,935)
Adjustments for:
Tax benefit*1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 8   (13,938)   (53)   (13,991)
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment and right of use assets   33,898   —   33,898
Amortisation of intangible assets   5,332   —   5,332
Finance income   (277)   —   (277)
Finance costs*3, 4   22,386   218   22,604
Gain on derivative financial instruments   (682)   —   (682)
Decrease in inventories*1, 2   177   (7)   170
(Increase)/decrease in trade and other receivables*1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 11   11,001   (261)   10,740
Increase in trade and other payables*1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 11   20,092   1,289   21,381
Interest paid on operating activities*11   —   (55)   (55)
Tax received   5   —   5

Cash generated from operating activities   34,215   975   35,190

Investing activities
Purchases of property, plant and equipment   (3,915)   —   (3,915)
Interest received   277   —   277

Cash used in investing activities   (3,638)   —   (3,638)

Financing activities
Drawdown of bank loan   17,000   —   17,000
Repayment of bank loan   (24,508)   (1)   (24,509)
Restricted bank balances*10   —   517   517
Drawdown of loan from shareholders   5,000   —   5,000
Interest paid*11   (18,368)   (973)   (19,341)
Principal payment of lease liabilities   (417)   —   (417)

Cash used in financing activities   (21,293)   (457)   (21,750)

Net change in cash and cash equivalents*10   9,284   518   9,802
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 April*10   11,824   (9,733)   2,091

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 March   21,108   (9,215)   11,893

F-55

Table of Contents

ATLANTIS INVESTORCO LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the years ended 31 March 2021 and 2020 (continued)

29. Prior period adjustments (continued)
 Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 1 April 2019

As
previously

stated
1 April
2019   Adjustments

As restated
1 April
2019

   US$000   US$000   US$000
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment   730,085   —   730,085
Right of use assets*12   —   2,596   2,596
Intangible assets   139,079   —   139,079
Goodwill   144,169   —   144,169
Contract fulfilment costs   2,877   2,877
Deferred taxation*1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 8   6,192   (379)   5,813

   1,022,402   2,217   1,024,619

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents*10   11,824   (9,733)   2,091
Restricted bank balances*10   —   9,733   9,733
Trade and other receivables*1   14,383   528   14,911
Inventories—spare parts, consumables, and bunkers*1, 2   6,277   480   6,757
Derivative financial instruments   2   —   2
Corporate income tax—receivable   50   —   50

   32,536   1,008   33,544

Total assets   1,054,938   3,225   1,058,163

F-56

Table of Contents

ATLANTIS INVESTORCO LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the years ended 31 March 2021 and 2020 (continued)

29. Prior period adjustments (continued)
 Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 1 April 2019 (continued)

As
previously

stated
1 April
2019   Adjustments

As restated
1 April
2019

   US$000   US$000   US$000
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables*3, 5, 7   13,584   (3,020)   10,564
Lease liabilities*12   —   249   249
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings*3   82,508   (1,997)   80,511
Derivative financial instruments   943   —   943
Convertible loan notes*7   2,864   665   3,529
Cash settled share awards*7   8,204   23   8,227

   108,103   (4,080)   104,023

Non-current liabilities
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings*3   324,160   2,880   327,040
Lease liabilities*12   —   2,347   2,347
Contract liabilities*4   5,447   (33)   5,414
Derivative financial instruments   1,519   —   1,519

   331,126   5,194   336,320

Total liabilities   439,229   1,114   440,343

Shareholders’ equity
Share capital   595,000   —   595,000
Fair value reserve   (2,029)   —   (2,029)
Retained earnings*1, 2, 3, 5, 8   22,738   2,111   24,849

Total equity   615,709   2,111   617,820

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   1,054,938   3,225   1,058,163

The consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020 are restated for the correction or reclassification of the following items:

 1.  Correcting the recognition of bunkers on board vessels relating to its operations, including when vessels are placed on charter, in accordance with
IAS2, rather than expensing bunkers through profit and loss when incurred. The impact of this adjustment as at 31 March 2020 is to increase
inventories by US$644k (2019—US$894k), increase trade and other receivables by US$171k (2019—US$528k), decrease deferred taxation by